CAT24WC66
© 2006 Catalyst Semiconductor, Inc. 1 Doc. No. 1037 Rev. J
Characteristics subject to change without notice
64K-bit I2C Serial EEPROM with Partial Array Write Protection
FEATURES
 400kHz I2C Bus
 1.8V to 5.5V supply voltage range
 Cascadable for up to eight devices

Doc. No. 1037 Rev. J 12 © 2006 Catalyst Semiconductor, Inc.
Characteristics subject to change without notice
EXAMPLE OF ORDERING INFORMATION
Notes:
(1) All packages are RoHS-compliant (Lead-free, Halogen-free).
(2) The standard lead finish is NiPdAu.
(3) The device used in the above example is a CAT24W66WI-1.8–GT3 (SOIC, Industrial Temperature, 1.8 to 5.5V Operating Voltage,
NiPdAu, Tape & Reel).
(4) Product die revision letter is marked on top of the package as a suffix to the production date code (e.g. AYWWC). For additional
information, please contact your Catalyst sales office.
(5) For SOIC, EIAJ (X) package the standard lead finish is Matte-Tin. This package is available in 2000 pcs/reel, i.e. CAT24WC66XI-T2.
(6) For additional package and temperature options, please contact your nearest Catalyst Semiconductor Sales office.
Prefix Device # Suffix
CAT    24WC66          W                    I                       -1.8    –     G              T3       Rev C(4)
Company ID
Package
 L: PDIP
 W:  SOIC, JEDEC
 X: SOIC, EIAJ(5)
Temperature Range
I = Industrial (-40ºC to 85ºC)
A = Automotive (-40ºC to 105ºC)
E = Extended (-40ºC to 125ºC)
Operating Voltage
Blank: VCC = 2.5V to 5.5V
 1.8: VCC = 1.8V to 5.5V
Product Number
24WC66
Tape & Reel
T: Tape & Reel
2: 2000/Reel(5)
3: 3000/Reel
Lead Finish
 Blank: Matte-Tin
G: NiPdAu
Die Revision
24WC66: C
REVISION HISTORY
Date Rev. Reason
3/4/2004 D Added Commercial temp range in all areas
04/03/04 E
Update Pin Configuration
Update Ordering Information
Eliminate data sheet designation
7/22/2004 F Added Die Revision to Ordering Information
8/3/2004 G Update Features
Update DC Operating Characteristics table & notes
03/10/2005 H Update Ordering Information
11/07/2006 I
Update Pin Configuration
Update DC Operating Characteristics
Update AC Characteristics
Update Figure 5, 6 and 7
Added Package Outlines
Update Example of Ordering Information
11/10/2006 J Update 8-Lead 300 Mil Wide Plastic DIP (L) Package Outline
Catalyst Semiconductor, Inc.
Corporate Headquarters
2975 Stender Way
Santa Clara, CA 95054
Phone: 408.542.1000 Document No: 1037